62nd Legislature HBO0009

AN ACT ESTABLISHING PRIORITIES FOR CULTURAL AND AESTHETIC PROJECTS GRANT AWARDS;
APPROPRIATING MONEY FOR CULTURAL AND AESTHETIC GRANTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:

Section 1. Appropriation of cultural and aesthetic grant funds -- priority of disbursement. (1) The
Montana arts council shall award grants for projects authorized by and limited to the amounts appropriated by
[section 2] and this section. Money must be disbursed in priority order, first to projects covered under subsection
(3) and second to projects listed in [section 2].

(2) The Montana arts council shall disburse money to projects authorized by [section 2] through grant
contracts between the Montana arts council and the grant recipient. The award contract must bind the parties to
conditions, if any, listed with the appropriation in [section 2].

(3) There is appropriated from the cultural and aesthetic projects trust fund account to the Montana
historical society $30,000 for the biennium ending July 1, 2013, for care and conservation of capitol complex

artwork.

Section 2. Appropriation of cultural and aesthetic grant funds. The following projects are approved,
and $666,299 is appropriated to the Montana arts council for the biennium ending June 30, 2013, from the
cultural and aesthetic projects trust fund account:

Grant # Grantee Grant Amount

A. Special Project $4,500 or less

1607 Signatures From Big Sky $ 4,500
1604 Miles City Speakers Bureau $ 4,000
1609 Upper Swan Valley Historical Society $ 4,400
1603 Mai Wah Society $ 3,000
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1606
1608
1610
1600
1605
B. Special Projects
1621
1632
1617
1630
1622
1634
1611
1626
1614
1620
1631
1624
1635
1623
1613
1633
1619
1612
1615
1629
1627
1618
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Montana Storytelling Roundup $ 3,000
String Orchestra of the Rockies $ 3,000
Yellowstone Ballet Company $ 3,000
Clay Arts Guild $ 2,500
Mission Valley Friends of the Arts $ 2,000
Humanities Montana $14,220
CoMotion Dance Project $9,480
Emerson Center for the Arts & Culture $6,636
Musikanten Montana $7,593
KUFM-TV $7,110
Whitefish Theatre Company $8,532
Bitter Root Cultural Heritage Trust $4,740
Montana Historical Society $7,110
Broadwater Productions, Inc. $9,480
Hockaday Museum of Art $8,532
Queen City Ballet $4,740
Missouri Valley Development Corporation $4,740
Zootown Arts Community Center $4,740
Missoula Art Museum $7,110
Bozeman Symphony Society $7,584
Tobacco Valley Improvement Association Board of Arts $ 2,500
Hamilton Players, Inc. $ 4,400
Bitter Root Valley Historical Society/Ravalli County Museum $ 3,000
Butte-Silver Bow Public Archives $4,740
Museum of the Rockies $4,740
Montana Museum of Art & Culture $4,740
Fraternal Order of Eagles $ 4,000

C. Operational Support
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1668
1665
1662
1657
1628
1663
1664
1689
1685
1649
1666
1638
1647
1654
1648
1679
1640
1651
1673
1677
1655
1686
1652
1644
1642
1641
1636
1639
1680
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Museums Association of Montana

Montana Preservation Alliance

Montana Arts

Museum & Art Gallery Directors' Association
Montana Performing Arts Consortium
Montana Association of Symphony Orchestras
Montana Dance Arts Association

YMCA Writer's Voice

VSA Montana

District 7 Human Resources Development Council
Montana Shakespeare in the Parks

Archie Bray Foundation

Carbon County Historical Society

Helena Symphony Society, Inc.

Custer County Art & Heritage Center
Stillwater Historical Society

Beaverhead County Museum

Glacier Symphony and Chorale

Pondera History Association

Schoolhouse History & Art Center

Holter Museum of Art

Western Heritage Center

Great Falls Symphony

Butte Citizens for Preservation and Revitalization
Billings Symphony Society

Big Horn Arts and Craft Association

Alberta Bair Theater

Art Mobile of Montana

Sunburst Foundation
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$10,000
$15,000
$12,500
$12,000
$12,500
$12,500
$12,000
$14,220

$9,586
$14,220
$14,220
$11,850
$15,168
$14,220
$12,324
$11,376
$15,168
$12,324
$11,376
$14,220
$11,850
$11,376
$11,376
$11,376
$11,376
$11,376

$9,480
$11,376
$ 7,584
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1661 Montana Artists Refuge $4,740
1643 Butte Center for the Performing Arts $ 7,584
1671 Paris Gibson Square Museum of Art $ 9,480
1656 Intermountain Opera Association $ 7,584
1658 MCT, Inc. $7,110
1674 Rimrock Opera $ 7,110
1683 Montana Repertory Theatre $4,740
1645 Butte Symphony Association $ 7,110
1676 Rocky Mountain Ballet Theatre $ 7,584
1669 North Valley Music School $ 7,584
1650 Gallatin Historical Society $ 5,688
1678 Southwest Montana Arts Council $ 7,584
1687 World Museum of Mining $ 4,740
1688 Yellowstone Art Museum $ 7,584
1653 Helena Presents/Myrna Loy Center $ 7,584
1637 Alpine Artisans $ 4,000
1670 Northwest Montana Historical Society $ 4,740
1660 Missoula Cultural Council $ 3,680
1682 Equinox Theatre Company $ 2,000
1667 Friends of the Museum of the Plains Indian Artist $ 2,000
1672 Pondera Arts Council $ 2,000

D. Capital Expenditure
1691 Fort Peck Fine Arts Council, Inc. $15,524

1692 Laurel Revitalization League Inc. $4,740

Section 3. Contingent appropriation of additional grant money. If either or both of the appropriations
in House Bill No. 2 to the Montana arts council for Promotion of the Arts of $204,342 state special revenue for
fiscal year 2012 and $201,903 state special revenue for fiscal year 2013 are reduced, then the appropriation in

[section 2] is increased by the amount of the reduction, not to exceed a total increase of $28,677. This
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appropriation increase must increase the grant amount for projects with grant approvals greater than $4,500 on
a pro rata basis, with the exception of service organization grants. Service organization grants for Museums
Association of Montana, Montana Preservation Alliance, Montana Arts, Museum & Art Gallery Directors'
Association, Montana Performing Arts Consortium, Montana Association of Symphony Orchestras, and Montana

Dance Arts Association are not increased by the additional appropriation.

Section 4. Reversion of grant money. On July 1, 2013, the unencumbered balance of the 2013

biennium grants reverts to the cultural and aesthetic projects trust fund account provided for in 15-35-108.

Section 5. Reduction of grants on pro rata basis. Except for the appropriation provided for in [section
1(3)], if money in the cultural and aesthetic projects trust fund account is insufficient to fund projects at the
appropriation levels contained in [section 2], reductions to projects with funding greater than $4,500 will be made

on a pro rata basis.

Section 6. Effective date. [This act] is effective July 1, 2011.

- END -
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I hereby certify that the within bill,

HB 0009, originated in the House.

Chief Clerk of the House

Speaker of the House

Signed this day

of , 2011.

President of the Senate

Signed this day
of , 2011.
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HOUSE BILL NO. 9
INTRODUCED BY G. HOLLENBAUGH
BY REQUEST OF THE MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL AND THE OFFICE OF BUDGET AND PROGRAM
PLANNING

AN ACT ESTABLISHING PRIORITIES FOR CULTURAL AND AESTHETIC PROJECTS GRANT AWARDS,;
APPROPRIATING MONEY FOR CULTURAL AND AESTHETIC GRANTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.



